

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as
Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

JENNIFER SANDMAN
*Planned Parenthood
Federation of America*
123 William St., 9th Fl.
New York, NY 10038

PATRICK J. O'CONNELL
*Law Offices of Patrick J.
O'Connell PLLC*
5926 Balcones Dr., Ste. 220
Austin, TX 78731

STEPHANIE TOTI
RUPALI SHARMA
Lawyering Project
25 Broadway, 9th Fl.
New York, NY 10004

JULIE A. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
HANNAH SWANSON
*Planned Parenthood
Federation of America*
1110 Vermont Ave., NW
Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4800
julie.murray@ppfa.org

MOLLY DUANE
RABIA MUQADDAM
*Center for Reproductive
Rights*
199 Water St., 22nd Fl.
New York, NY 10038

Counsel for Petitioners

December 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 3
I. Vacatur Serves the Public Interest and Remains
Effective Relief..... 3
II. The Providers Did Not Abandon Review of the
Decisions Below..... 6
III. The Timing of the Petition for Certiorari Is
Irrelevant..... 9
CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)	6, 8
<i>Blankenship v. Blackwell</i> , 429 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Constand v. Cosby</i> , 833 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 592 U.S. ___ (2020)	8
<i>Elim Rom. Pentacostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 592 U.S. ___ (2020)	5
<i>In re Rutledge</i> , 956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	3, 5
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8, 9
<i>Marlowe v. LeBlanc</i> , 810 F. App’x 302 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	6

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. &</i> <i>Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman,</i> No. 17-50282, 2020 WL 6867212 (5th Cir. Nov. 23, 2020)	4
<i>Roberts v. Neace,</i> 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Robinson v. Att’y Gen.,</i> 957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,</i> 592 U.S. ____ (2020)	2, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	7, 8
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,</i> 959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>S. Wind Women’s Ctr. LLC v. Stitt,</i> 808 F. App’x 677 (10th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Spell v. Edwards,</i> 962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,</i> 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,</i> 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs,</i> 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,</i> 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,</i> 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	1, 9, 10

<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 960 F.3d 707 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
Rules	
5th Cir. R. 47.5.4.....	3
Other Authorities	
Emergency Appl. to J. Alito to Vacate Admin. Stay of TRO, <i>Planned Parenthood Center for Choice v.</i> <i>Abbott</i> , No. 19A1019 (U.S. Apr. 11, 2020)	8
Mot. to Recall Mandate, <i>In re Abbott I</i> , No. 20-50264 (5th Cir. Apr. 21, 2020).....	7
Mot. to Recall Mandate, <i>In re Abbott II</i> , No. 20-50296 (5th Cir. Apr. 21, 2020).....	7
Order, 589 U.S. ____ (Mar. 19, 2020).....	10
Texas Executive Order No. GA-09 relating to hospital capacity during the COVID-19 disaster, Mar. 22, 2020.....	2, 7, 8, 9
